CALIFORMNIA DEPARTMENT

Mental Health

1600 9th Street,, Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 654-3551

October 30, 2009

The Honorable Denise Moreno Ducheny, Chair, Senate Budget Committee
The Honorable Noreen Evans, Chair, Assembly Budget Committee

The Honorable Elaine Alquist, Chair, Senate Health Committee

The Honorable Dave Jones, Chair, Assembly Health Committee

The Honorable Christine Kehoe, Chair, Senate Appropriations Committee
The Honorable Kevin De Leon, Chair, Assembly Appropriations Committee
State Capitol

Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Senators and Assembly Members:

Pursuant to Assembly Bill 1183 (Section 67, Chapter 758, Statutes of 2008), the
Department of Mental Health (DMH) is required to provide semi-annual updates on the
Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Housing Program to the fiscal and policy
committees of the Legislature.

In compliance with Assembly Bill 1183, DMH is providing an update which includes
information on both approved and pending MHSA Housing Program applications.
Specific information includes the number of designated MHSA units per project;
committed funding per project; expected loan closing dates; anticipated occupancy
dates; type.of loans; and unreconciled fund balances by county. This report reflects
activity from April 1, 2009, to September 30, 2009. To provide a framework for
understanding the activities of this year, the following is a brief description of this
innovative housing program. :

On August 6, 2007, DMH, the California Housing Finance Agency (CalHFA) and the
California Mental Health Directors Association (CMHDA) announced a new housing
program, the MHSA Housing Program. This new housing program provides funding for
the development of permanent supportive housing for individuals with serious mental
illness and their families, as appropriate, who are homeless or at risk of homelessness.

The MHSA Housing Program makes permanent financing and capitalized operating
subsidies available for the purpose of developing permanent supportive housing. A
total of $400 million of MHSA funds has been set aside for initial funding of the program,
and each county mental health department in California was allocated a portion of these
funds. Funds are available for both capital costs and capitalized operating subsidies. In
order for a development to be eligible for MHSA Housing Program funding, it must be



The Honorable Senators and Assembly Members
October 30, 2009
Page 2

consistent with the priorities identified in each county’s MHSA Three-Year Program and
Expenditure Plan. This requirement is essential to ensure that the housing

developed with these funds meets the needs and priorities of the local mental health
community. '

The program is jointly administered by DMH and CalHFA. During the application review
and evaluation process, CalHFA underwrites requests for capital funds and capitalized
operating subsidies, while DMH evaluates each applicant’s proposed target population
and supportive services plan. Once funds are awarded, CalHFA will oversee all
housing and financial aspects of the development and DMH will oversee provision of
services, including continuing assessment as to whether the target population served
continues to meet MHSA Housing Program requirements and the services are
appropriate.

Since the Program application was released, 50 applications for funding have been
received, and several more are under development. Final commitment letters have
been mailed to 41 applicants, with final loan agreements pending.

The following information was provided to DMH by CalHFA:

e Attachment A: Pending applications for funding and number of MHSA Units on a per
project basis;

e Attachment B: Identification of approved applications, including number of MHSA
Units and dollars committed;

e Attachment C: ldentification of MHSA Development loans closed and dollars
disbursed;

e Attachment D: Unreconciled fund balances by County for the 42 counties/cities that
have assigned their funding to CalHFA.

The next semi-annual report will be submitted in April 2010. Please feel free to contact
me at (916) 654-3551 if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

W/FZ@\,

MARK HEILMAN
Acting Deputy Director
Community Services

Attachments



MHSA Housing Program
Pending Applications
April 1 - September 30, 2009

MHSA | Estimated | ¢ yimated | Estimated Pre- . Total Dollars
Project Application Date County Total Units MH.SA Ur,m Loa_n Loan Closing| Occupancy | Development Permanent ,l‘_oan O?eratmg Pending
Units with | Commitme Amount Subsidy Amount s

Subsidy| nt Date Date Date Loan Applications
Lillie Mae Jones 08/31/09 Contra Costa 24 24 0 TBD 12/15/09 TBD TBD $ 2,515,920 $0| $ 2,515,920
Altamonte 05/01/09 Fresno 28 27 27 TBD 12/15/09 TBD No $ 2,138,483 $2,138,483| $ 4,276,966
Lighthouse 09/23/09 Lake 18 9 0 10/12/09 12/12/09 01/01/10 TBD $ 942,600 $0| $ 942,600
Epworth Apts. 08/25/09 Los Angeles 20 19 19 TBD 11/01/10 12/01/10 No $ 1,991,770 $1,976,000{ $ 3,967,770
Figueroa Apts 05/06/09 Los Angeles 19 11 11 TBD 12/15/09 TBD No $ 1,153,130 $1,144,000| $ 2,297,130
Osborne Place 09/24/09 Los Angeles 64 62 62 TBD TBD 05/01/12 TBD $ 6,499,460 $0| $ 6,499,460
Gateway Terrace 06/15/09 Merced 66 10 10 TBD TBD TBD TBD $ 1,000,000 $200,000| $ 1,200,000
Hartle Court 09/30/09 Napa 24 18 18 18D 01/05/10 01/05/11 TBD $ 1,827,900 $609,300| $ 2,437,200
34th Street 03/20/09 San Diego 34 5 5 TBD 12/01/10 TBD TBD $ 370,610 $325,000| $ 695,610
Cedar Street Apts. 08/27/09 San Mateo 15 5 0 TBD 12/01/09 12/01/10 TBD $ 524,150 $0| $ 524,150
ecer STecL Ape. R » o = e 18,964,023 [$ 6,392,783 [$

* The Predevelopment Loan is part of the Permanent Loan amount.

Attachment A

Pre Dev $100,000



MHSA Housing Program
Approved Applications

Attachment B

. Application Total |MHSA MHSAf Units Lo.an Eslt_lcr):lanted Estimated Pre- Permanent Loan Operating Subsidy Total Dollars Approved
Project County . . with Commitment Q Occupancy| Development N A
Date Units | Units . Closing Amount’ Amount Applications
Subsidy Date Date Date Loan

Fairmount Apts 10/09/08 |Alameda 31 5 5 02/11/09 11/02/09 | 09/01/10 Yes $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $1,000,000.00
Harmon Gardens 06/05/09 |Alameda 16 10 0 08/11/09 TBD TBD No $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00
Main Street Village| 06/05/09 |Alameda 64 10 10 07/28/09 TBD TBD Yes $1,040,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $2,040,000.00
Haven Cottages 11/24/08 |Kern 24 24 24 09/22/09 11/01/09 TBD No $2,515,920.00 $1,800,000.00 $4,267,263.00
West Columbus 11/24/08 |Kern 56 20 20 05/19/09 12/01/09 TBD Yes $2,096,600.00 $775,000.00 $2,871,600.00
Caroline Severancel 06/10/09 |Los Angeles 85 48 30 08/11/09 01/01/10 | 08/01/11 Yes $8,422,600.00 $0.00 $8,422,600.00
Charles Cobb Apts | 09/01/09 |Los Angeles 76 25 0 10/12/09 12/01/09 | 12/01/09 No $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00
Courtyards 11/04/08 |Los Angeles 46 23 23 02/11/09 11/01/09 | 05/01/10 No $2,194,403.00 $2,300,000.00 $4,494,403.00
Daniels Village 01/27/09 |Los Angeles 8 7 7 04/13/09 09/30/09 | 08/01/09 No $733,810.00 $728,000.00 $1,461,810.00
Glenoaks Gardems| 10/15/08 |Los Angeles 61 45 45 05/27/09 05/01/10 | 09/01/10 No $4,500,000.00 $4,500,000.00 $9,000,000.00
Nehemiah Court 01/20/09 |Los Angeles 13 12 12 05/19/09 12/01/09 | 09/01/10 No $1,248,000.00 $600,000.00 $1,848,000.00
Progress Place 1&Il] 06/09/09 [Los Angeles 16 14 14 08/11/09 11/15/09 | 10/01/10 Yes $1,400,000.00 $1,400,000.00 $2,800,000.00
The Ford Apts 05/26/09 |Los Angeles 151 90 90 07/28/09 02/01/10 | 05/01/11 Yes $9,434,700.00 $9,360,000.00 $18,794,700.00
Villas at Gower 03/05/09 |Los Angeles 70 35 35 09/22/09 02/01/10 | 10/01/11 No $3,500,000.00 $3,500,000.00 $7,000,000.00
Young Burlington 09/08/08 |Los Angeles 21 14 14 05/30/09 02/01/10 | 09/01/10 Yes $1,400,000.00 $1,400,000.00 $2,800,000.00
Fireside Apts 10/20/08 |Marin 50 5 5 04/30/09 09/01/09 | Renting Up No $475,000.00 $475,000.00 $950,000.00
Timberline Shared Hsg 06/19/09 |Placer 5 5 5 07/28/09 10/16/09 | 12/20/09 No $524,300.00 $350,000.00 $874,300.00
Rancho Dorado 09/09/08 |Riverside 71 15 15 01/05/09 09/30/09 | 06/01/11 No $1,500,000.00 $1,310,000.00 $2,810,000.00
Vineyards at Menifee 06/18/09 |Riverside 80 15 15 06/18/09 02/01/10 TBD No $1,500,000.00 $1,300,000.00 $2,800,000.00
Folsom Oaks 08/12/08 |Sacramento 19 5 0 02/11/09 09/30/09 TBD No $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00
Boulevard Court 11/04/08 {Sacramento 75 25 25 02/24/09 10/01/09 TBD No $2,500,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $4,500,000.00
Mutual Hsg @ High| 03/10/08 |Sacramento 90 33 33 01/21/09 11/01/09 | 12/01/10 No $2,971,945.00 $1,800,000.00 $4,771,945.00
15th & Commercial| 05/18/09 |San Diego 140 25 25 08/11/09 11/01/09 TBD No $2,357,000.00 $1,300,000.00 $3,657,000.00

10of2



MHSA Housing Program
Approved Applications

Attachment B

MHSA Units|  Loan |FSUMAted| popinated|  Pre-

. Application Total |MHSA : Loan Permanent Loan Operating Subsidy Total Dollars Approved
Project County : N with Commitment " Occupancy| Development i C e
Date Units | Units . Closing Amount’ Amount Applications

Subsidy Date Date Date Loan
Cedar Gateway 08/31/08 |San Diego 65 23 23 09/10/08 11/01/09 TBD No $2,752,000.00 $2,300,000.00 $5,052,000.00
220 Goldengate Ave 06/29/09 |San Francisco| 174 17 17 09/08/09 02/15/12 | 04/01/12 No $1,700,000.00 $1,700,000.00 $3,400,000.00
Parcel G 11/19/08 |San Francisco| 120 12 12 0519/08 12/01/09 TBD No $1,200,000.00 $1,200,000.00 $2,400,000.00
MHA Garden St. 10/04/08 |Santa Barbara| 51 10 5 02/10/09 10/31/09 | 10/01/09 No $1,000,000.00 $500,000.00 $1,500,000.00
Homebase on G 06/01/09 |Santa Barbara| 39 8 8 09/22/09 02/01/10 TBD Yes $600,000.00 $221,000.00 $821,000.00
MP Fair Oaks 01/07/09 |Santa Clara 124 18 0 08/11/09 02/01/10 TBD Yes $1,872,000.00 $0.00 $1,872,000.00
Kings Crossing 05/30/08 |Santa Clara 94 10 10 03/10/09 06/30/11 | 06/01/13 No $1,200,000.00 $950,000.00 $2,150,000.00
90 Archer St Apts 04/09/09 |Santa Clara 42 6 6 07/13/09 12/20/10 TBD No $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $1,200,000.00
Bay Avenue Senior| 04/21/09 |Santa Cruz 109 5 5 09/22/09 11/12/09 TBD No $425,000.00 $375,000.00 $800,000.00
Fife Creek Common 6/8/2009 [Sonoma 8 08/11/09 02/01/10 TBD No $1,000,000.00 $800,000.00 $1,800,000.00
Windsor Redwood 6/26/2009 |Sonoma 0 08/11/09 12/01/10 TBD No $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00
Paseo de Luz Apts 04/15/09 |Ventura 24 04/14/09 04/30/10 TBD No $2,496,000.00 $450,000.00 $2,946,000.00
e L | 565 e b _ $69,1 1$44,994,000.00 | 14,104, 0

* The Predevelopment Loan is part of the Permanent Loan amount.

20f2




MHSA Housing Program Attachment C
Closed Loans
April 1 - September 30, 2009
Total Dollars
MHSA . Total Dollars
. N Loan Loan Permanent Operating Approved Total Dollars
Project Application County Tofal MH.SA U'}'ts Commitment| Close ¢ Of? Pre Loan Funds | Subsidy Funds | (Loan & COSR F.unded Closed Loans
Date Units Units with Date* |Development N 3 § g (Orig Loan & : N
4 Date Date Disbursed Disbursed Disbursed this this period
Subsidy i COSR Amts)
) period)
Daniels Village 01/27/09 |Los Angeles 8 7 7 4/14/2009 | 09/30/09 | 8/1/2009 No $733,810.00 $728,000.00 | $1,461,810.00 $1,461,810.00 $1,461,810.00
Sunflower Garden 5/2/2008 |Monterey 18 15 15 11/12/08 04/03/09 | 04/30/10 No $1,649,000.00 | $1,538,400.00 | $3,187,400.00 $3,187,400.00 $3,187,400.00
Polk Senior Housing | 04/18/08 |San Francisco 110 10 10 08/11/08 04/03/09 | 03/11/09 No $1,000,000.00 $0.00 | $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00
Belovida 05/30/08 |Santa Clara 28 3 3 08/06/08 04/30/09 | 09/30/09 No $300,000.00 $250,000.00 $550,000.00 $550,000.00 $550,000.00
La Rahada 10/09/08 |Ventura 8 8 03/16/08 07/16/09 | 12/31/09 No $786,653.00 $832,000.00 | $1,618,653.00 $1,618,653.00 $786,653.00
S e e 164 | 35 el ] saae048 _$2,516,400.00 | $6,199,210.00 |  $6,199,210.00 '

*Certificate of Occupancy




Attachment D

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ACT (MHSA)

HOUSING PROGRAM
FOR THE PERIOD COVERING: 04/01/2009
UNRECONCILED FUND BALANCES

09/30/2009

Interest Rate

" Mar. June Sept. Dec.
2008 2009 2009 2009
NA

- Colifty

©1908% 1512% NA

ALAMEDA

$14,619,200.00

$14,619,200.00

{$487,100.31)

$123,555.79

$14,255,655.48

$14,619,200.00

AMADOR $501,800.00 $502,352.75 $0.00 $4,258.89 &0.00 $506,611.64 $501,800.00
BUTTE $2,173,000.00 $2,175,421.65 $0.00 $18,455.31 | 0.00 $2,193,876.96 $2,173,000.00
oy OF BERKELEY $1,258,600.00 $1,258,600.00 ($6,801.05) $10,657.16 E0.00 $1,262,456.11 $1,258,600.00
COLUSA $312,200.00 $312,546.37 $0.00 $2,650.03 k0.00 $315,196.40 $312,200.00
CONTRA COSTA $9,130,800.00 $9,130,800.00 ($49,332.89) $77,336.91 i$0.00 $9,158,804.02 $9,130,800.00
FRESNO $9.248,900.00 $9,259,203.62 $0.00 $78,565.82 F0.00 $9,337,769.44 $9,248,900.00
GLENN $409,400.00 $409,852.66 $0.00 $3,472.51 0.00 $413,325.17 $409,400.00
HUMBOLDT $1,955,300.00 $1,965,300.00 ($10,564.55) $16,560.51 i0.00 $1,961,295.96 $1,955,300.00
IMPERIAL $2,660,000.00 $2,662,965.24 $0.00 $22,591.18 t0.00 $2,685,556.42 $2,660,000.00
KERN $7,932,200.00 $7,932,200.00 ($42,855.99) $67,189.35 0.00 $7,956,533.36 $7,932,200.00
LAKE $942,600.00 $943,645.79 $0.00 $8,003.92 E0.00 $951,649.71 $942,600.00
LOS ANGELES $115,571,200.00 $115,700,041.75 ($1,461,810.00) $981,792.72 0.00 $115,220,024.47 $115,571,200.00
MADERA $2,318,200.00 $2,320,782.28 $0.00 $19,688.75 0.00 $2,340,471.03 $2,318,200.00
MARIN $2,151,000.00 $2,153,397.19 $0.00 $18,269.12 0.00 $2,171,666.31 $2,151,000.00
MENDOCINO $1,292,300.00 $1,293,737.47 $0.00 $10,972.38 0.00 $1,304,709.85 $1,292,300.00
MERCED v $2,615,400.00 $2,618,311.99 $0.00 $22,214.86 0.00 $2,640,526.85 $2,615,400.00
MONTEREY $4,615,100.00 $4,339,643.63 ($1.538,400.00) $32,367.48 %0.00 $2,833,611.11 $4,615,100.00
NAPA $1,827,900.00 $1,829,929.63 $0.00 $15,622.22 :'so.oo $1,845,451.85 $1,827,900.00
NEVADA $1,387,000.00 $1,388,545.53 $0.00 $11,779.61 0.00 $1,400,325.14 $1,387,000.00
ORANGE $33,158,300.00 $33,195,263.15 $0.00 $281,683.11 0.00 $33,476,946.26 $33,158,300.00
PLACER $2,383,900.00 $2,386,549.96 $0.00 $20,246.61 0.00 $2,4086,796.57 $2,383,900.00

1of2

Date Printed: 10/13/2009



. County
RIVERSIDE
SACRAMENTO
SAN BENITO
SAN BERNARDINO
SAN DIEGO
SAN FRANCISCO -
SAN JOAQUIN
SAN LUIS OBISPO
SAN MATEO
SANTA BARBARA
SANTA CLARA
SANTA CRUZ
SHASTA
SOLANO
SONOMA
STANISLAUS
TULARE
TUOLUMNE
VENTURA
YoLo

$19,077,100.00

$12,340,100.00
$878,600.00
$20,178,200.00
$33,083,900.00
$9,877,600.00
$6,339,500.00
$2,583,400.00
$0.00
$4,577,900.00
$19,249,300.00
$2,914,600.00
$2,686,000.00
$3,868,400.00
$4,555,500.00
$4,807,900.00
$0.00
$797,700.00
$8,206,400.00
$3,014,300.00

FOR THE PERIOD COVERING:

Beginnmg Balance :
_ Al Accounts As: oY
March 31, 2009

$19,098,367.04
$12,353,855.74
$879,573.64
$20,200,693.68
$32,920,054.16
$8,888,606.57
$6,339,500.00
$2,586,276.39
$0.00
$4,577,900.00
$19,270,763.94
$2,917,843.91
$2,686,000.00
$3,872,708.48
$3,360,573.71
$4,813,252.71
$0.00
$797,700.00
$8,215,544.84
$3, 017,657.53

TOTAL AMOUNT iazzmmm 531&.165..1&..@

Reviewed By: Judy Fong / W
%— J /

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ACT (MHSA)
HOUSING PROGRAM
04/01/2009 -

UNRECONCILED FUND BALANCES

" Disbirserments Ail"‘
" Accounts

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
($300,000.00)
$0.00

($44,214.52).

$0.00
($6,165.19)
($24,734.95)
($550,000.00)
$0.00
($14,511.76)
$0.00

. $0.00
$0.00
($3,724.17)
($6,599.55)
($1,146,365.25)
$0.00

Earnlngs A|I

Accounts (Interest)

$162,060.04

$104,824.16
$7,459.06
$171,412.69
$279,347.74
$79,300.13
$44,214.52
$21,942 51
$6,165.19
$38,770.45
$162,063.48
$24,754.86
$22,751.61
$32,857.16
$31,972.33
$40,838.72
$3,724.17
$6,599.55
$69,512.11
$25,601.22

20f2

o Additional
Asslgnments i

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$6,762,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,494,400.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

wm&m

o Unreoonq
" As of September 30, -

09/30/2009

Endlng Balam:e

$19,260,427.08
$12,458,679.90
$887,032.70
$20,372,106.37
$32,899,401.90
$8,967,906.70
$6,339,500.00
$2,608,218.90
$6,762,000.00
$4,591,935.50
$18,882,827.42
$2,942,598.77
$2,604,239.85
$3,905,565.64
$3,392,546.04
$4,854,091.43
$4,494,400.00
$797,700.00
$7,138,691.70
$3,043,258.75

m&zﬁ

“Transferred :

$19,077,100.00
$12,340,100.00
' $878,600.00
$20,178,200.00
$33,083,900.00
$9,877,600.00
$6,339,500.00
$2,583,400.00
$6,762,000.00
$4,577,900.00
$19,249,300.00
$2,914,600.00
$2,686,000.00
$3,868,400.00
$4,555,500.00
$4,807,900.00
$4,494,400.00
$797,700.00
$8,206,400.00
$3.,014,300.00

. $388.757,100.00

Mar.

Funds Total Houslng Funqs 2009

- Attachment D

Interest Rate
June Sept. Dec.
2008 2009 2009

1.903% 1.512% NA NA

Date Printed: 10/13/2009



